

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TITAN CONSORTIUM 1, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02250 (JMC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA IN  
FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

Carmine D. Boccuzzi, Jr. (D.C. Cir. NY0335)  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000

Rathna J. Ramamurthi (D.C. Cir. NY0337)  
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 974-1515

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
TITAN’S PETITION IS TIME-BARRED .....	2
A. The Court Should “Borrow” The Three-Year Statute of Limitations Applicable to FAA Enforcement Proceedings .....	2
B. If The Court Looks To State Law Then D.C. Code § 16-4425 – Applicable To The Enforcement of Arbitral Awards – Is More Appropriately Applied Here.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	6
<i>Altmann v. Repub. of Austria</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	5
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	14
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	4
<i>Blanco v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 689 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Repub. of Arg.</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., LLC v. Repub. of Arg.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6, 12
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	5
<i>Duke Energy Int'l Peru Invs. No. 1 LTD. v. Repub. of Peru</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003).....	2
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1999).....	8
<i>Flight Options, LLC v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Airline Div.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2018).....	4
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Gazsnabtranzit</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4

*InfraRed Env't Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain*,  
 No. CV 20-817 (JDB), 2021 WL 2665406 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021) .....13

*Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara*,  
 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Masdar Solar & Wind Cooperatief U.A. v. Kingdom of Spain*,  
 397 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019).....13

*Micula v. Gov't of Rom.*,  
 104 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2015).....11

*Micula v. Gov't of Rom.*,  
 404 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2019).....14

*Miminco, LLC v. Dem. Rep. Congo*,  
 79 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2015).....14

*Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Repub. of Venez.*,  
 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....3, 9, 11

*Nat'l Am. Corp. v. Fed. Repub. of Nigeria*,  
 448 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....7

*OGI Grp. Corp. v. Oil Projects Co. of Ministry of Oil*,  
 No. 19-CV-2619 (APM), 2020 WL 6342886 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2020).....5

*Petrol Shipping Corp. v. Kingdom of Greece, Ministry of Com., Purchase Directorate*,  
 360 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1966) .....6

*Rovin Sales Co. v. Socialist Repub. of Rom.*,  
 403 F. Supp. 1298 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....7

*RREEF Infrastructure (G.P.) Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain*,  
 No. 1:19-CV-03783 (CJN), 2021 WL 1226714 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....13

*RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman*,  
 643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

*Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Exxonmobil Corp.*,  
 194 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D.N.J. 2002).....5

*Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. United States*,  
 195 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999) .....8

<i>Sisso v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	5
<i>Sistem Muhendislik Insaat Sanayi Ve Ticaret, A.S. v. Kyrgyz Republic</i> , 741 F. App’x 832 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	5-6
<i>TECO Guat. Holdings, LLC v. Repub. of Guat.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>Tidewater Inv. SRL v. Bolivarian Repub. of Venez.</i> , No. 17-1457 (TJK), 2018 WL 6605633 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2018).....	11
<i>Watkins v. Conway</i> , 385 U.S. 188 (1966).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	7
9 U.S.C. § 201 .....	3
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	8-9
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	8-9
28 U.S.C. § 1963.....	11
D.C. Code § 12-307 .....	10, 12
D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....	2, 15
D.C. Code § 15-101 .....	9, 10, 13
D.C. Code § 16-4425 .....	2, 15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5402(b) .....12

**Other Authorities**

ICSID Convention, Art. 25 .....5

ICSID Convention, Art. 53 .....11

ICSID Convention, Art. 54 .....11

ICSID Convention, Art. 55 .....8
